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FOREWORD
FROM LMAC DIRECTOR

This year has been another remarkable year for LMAC and its partners on several levels. We started with two major ambition: 
maximize operational efficiency and assess HMA socio-economic impact

Accordingly, operational efficiency in 2018 has greatly improved through increasingly relying on Non-technical survey and 
technical survey. As such one of the most significant examples this year is the initiation of the non-technical survey in the 
north eastern border an area of around 300 km2.  With the support of the UK a Regional Mine Action center was established 
in Ras Baalbek.  LMAC and its partners performed combined NTS with Technical survey and eventually reduced the land to 
0.642 km2 CHA and 0.668 KM2 SHA. In total, cancellation of 3,727, 573 m2of land through NTS in 2018 is 3 times greater than 
in 2017 (1,227,025 m2). 

ANOTHER MAJOR IMPROVEMENT IN OPERATIONAL EFFICIENCY STEMS FROM THE OFFICIAL ADOPTION OF THE NMAS 
IN MARCH, EXPECTED TO INCREASE EFFICIENCY ALL IN ALL BY AT LEAST 30%. Subsequently, with the support of the 
Norway embassy, a technical working group was created meeting regularly with the goal to increase coordination and 
transparency through addressing field issues and the possibility of amendments that improve operations in the field while 
being in line with NMAS.

ANOTHER MAJOR ACHIEVEMENT IS THE CONSIDERABLE INCREASE OF 40% IN MINE CLEARANCE PRECISELY FROM 
9,390 DESTROYED MINES IN 2017 TO 13,164 IN 2018, despite Lebanon not being a state party to the land mine ban treaty.  
As for cluster munitions clearance, the government contribution of 50 billion Lebanese pounds is a clear sign of the national 
commitment. In 2018, the procurement process of the first portion of the contribution totaling 5 Million USD has been 
finalized and the corresponding operations will be launched in 2019.

With reference to the socio-economic impact assessment, LMAC with the support of the UNDP project funded by the EU 
developed an analytical study concluding that EVERY DOLLAR INVESTED IN MINE ACTION IN LEBANON GENERATES 4.15 
USD IN SOCIO-ECONOMIC BENEFITS. This study should therefore increase local, national and international support for 
mine action, in Lebanon and in other mines/ERW affected regions

LMAC maintained the same momentum in raising awareness of the risk of mines. This year was particularly significant with a 
considerably enlarged scope including the North Eastern area border contaminated following the defeat of ISIS. The center 
also organized MRE for IED awareness events, among many other activities.

LMAC in coordination with the MVA steering committee addressed the different needs of the victims not only through 
training but also through medical and psycho social support. In addition, LMAC maintained a high level of advocacy for the 
rights of the disabled by organizing an exceptional session at the parliament substituting MP with victims who requesting 
the application of the law for people with disabilities. The number of victims is still quite high compared to the previous 
years. This implies the necessity to intensify risk education in particular in the north eastern border.

In terms of donor support management and coordination, 2018 was an exceptional year with the launching of Mine Action 
Forum led by the ambassador of Norway, a donor coordination framework that was deemed exemplary by many stakeholders 
based on its successful achievement in terms of coordination complementarily and increased donor support. 

The accomplishments were not limited to Lebanon but extended to the regional scale through the ARCP and the RSHDL.  
While the ARCP in cooperation with GICHD organized 3 workshops in Lebanon Mauritania and Jordan. The RSHDL managed 
to receive more than --- students from ---- for courses covering.

IN 2018 GENDER WAS MAINSTREAMED IN MINE ACTION THROUGH INCLUSIVE POLICIES, DATA SEGREGATION IN MRE, 
MVA AND RSHDL AND MOST IMPORTANTLY THROUGH THE ORGANIZATION OF A GENDER IN MINE ACTION WORKSHOP 
AS PART OF THE ARAB REGIONAL COORDINATION PROGRAM.

Despite all our considerable achievements, we still face major challenges mostly related to funding that will result in the 
inability to meet our deadline for 2021 despite the considerable contribution of the government.

IN ADDITION, LMAC IS STILL IN NEED OF INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORTING particular with regards to mine action related to 
IED whether it is for NTS, CL, MRE, MVA, QA since this entails new procedures and processes that our departments need to 
adopt to manage monitor and ensure quality of operations.

Finally, we would like to thank all our supporters, donors and partners for actively contributing to our mission and thereby 
making 2018 another exceptional year. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The following report highlights the achievements of LMAC in 
2018. The first chapter focuses on the clearance operations. 
This year witnessed several exceptional improvements on 
several levels, mainly the increase of destroyed mines by 40 % 
and the cancellation through NTS of more than 3 million m2, 3 
times more than in 2017.

As planned in 2018 the NMAS was officially released and 
adopted. In addition, a technical working group was created 
with the main goal to review the standards and their 
applicability and their respective issues. This technical working 
group is hosted in the Norway embassy.

The first chapter also includes a short summary of the socio- 
economic study published with the support of the UNDP 
project funded by the EU which resulted in the main outcome 
that every dollar invested in mine action generates 4.15 USD. 
The different initiatives to enhance information management 
and ultimately accuracy transparency and effectiveness are 
also included in this chapter.

.

The RSHDL operations were officially launched with a 
promising first year for RSHDL offering a wide array of course 
choices to students from several countries. The ARCP was 
quite active in 2018 with the organisation of several successful 
workshops.

2018 also witnessed the launch of the Mine Action Forum an 
initiative led by the Norwegian embassy. 

The risk education section expanded to include the north 
eastern border released from terrorist influence in 2017 
by LAF after the defeat of terrorist groups such as ISIS. The 
change was not only limited to the scope of MRE but to the 
type of contamination: IED. As for MVA this year victims were 
able to benefit from support on several levels. 

The report finally ends with challenges mostly related to 
funding and future steps which include but are not limited 
to enhancement of information management, launching of 
TOT MRE and other upcoming initiatives.



OUTPUT1:
THE EXTENT OF THE MINE PROBLEM IN LEBANON
IS CONTINUOUSLY ASSESSED WITH ADVANCED CLEARANCE OPERATIONS

1-  CONTAMINATION AND CLEARANCE REPORTING
1-1 CLEARANCE OPERATIONS

NOTES

Based on the concept of increasing productivity without 
compromising safety,

LMAC RESEARCHED NEW
TECHNIQUES AND METHODOLOGIES
TO GET GREATER BENEFITS
FROM SAME RESOURCES.

The total contaminated Hazardous Area in Lebanon at 
the beginning of 2018 was 52.278 M m2. The introduction 
of reviewed NMAS with new methodologies, along with 
the increased reliance on non-technical survey (NTS) and 
the launch of technical survey (TS) missions, marked the 
difference in 2018. The increased number of demining teams, 
which reflects the significant trust in LMAC, resulted in higher 

Table 1: Demining Capacity per Teams, Item found and Cleared Areas for the IAs

IMPLEMENTING PARTNER

BAC

Capacity (Teams)

Items
Found

Items
Found

CM (item)

UXO(item)

AP (item)

AT (item)

UXO (item)

Land Cleared (m2)

Capacity (Teams)

Land Cleared (m2)

5

394,120

1,457

10

1

1,003

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

4

116,578

2,409

1

133

5

269,082

271

100

9

68,825

7,242

21

0

4

193,720

598

2

2

26,675

2,775

0

0

4

175,241

497

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

67,460

277

37

2

1,735

71

0

0

19

1,099,623

3,100

149

18

214,816

12,498

22

133

The above numbers do not include the areas re-cleared 
by IAs (e.g. in the case of surface clearance change into 
subsurface clearance). This means that the productivity of 
the IAs is higher than the above numbers that shows only 
the exact m2 cleared and ready to be handed over.

The number of the working teams changes throughout the 
year, based on different contracts.

Some of the items found by IAs are dealt with by LAF.

Some cluster munitions are found in a minefield task, and 
vice-versa.

In addition to the above-mentioned statistics, the LAF cleared 227,785 m2 (MF=180,070 m2, CBU = 47,715 m2) and destroyed
the following items:

The total of clearance operations results are:

Table 2: Items removed by LAF

* The highest number of teams at one time in 2018.

CM                                               AP                                                      AT                                                          UXO

483                                             576                                                    68                                                        11097

Capacity (Teams)

Items
Found

Land Cleared (m2)

2018                                                     IAS                                 LAF                             TOTAL

CM (item)

AP (item)

AT (item)

UXO (item)

37*

1,314,439

3,100

12,498

22

171

4

227,785

483

576

68

11,097

41

1,542,224

3,583

13,074

90

11,268

NON-TECHNIC AL SURVEY HELPED
                     IN REDUCING THE BASELINE
                          OF CONTAMINATED LAND
                          SIGNIFICANTLY.

Increased number of areas were cancelled based on multiple 
factor, among which time plays a major role.

The increased reliance on NTS is clearly advantageous with 
more than 3.7 M m2 released through cancellation in 2018.

CBU

MF

DA

MA

TOTAL

TASKED FROM
DATA BASE TOTAL

NEW TASKS
ADDED 

& SURVEYED

CANCELLED
THROUGH NTS

AREA
REFERRED TO TS

SCHEDULED
FOR

CLEARANCE

No. No. No. No. No. No.m2m2 m2 m2 m2 m2

15

10

10

30

65

176,333

32,226

999,326

2,817,200

4,025,085

0

2

9

0

11

60,000

1,860

0

0

61,860

15

12

19

30

76

236,333

34,086

999,326

2,817,200

4,086,945

3

9

8

30

50

20,314

28,633

861,426

2,817,200

3,727,573

2

0

0

0

2

20,000

0

0

0

20,000

10

3

11

0

24

196,019

5,453

137,900

0

339,372
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Table 4: Clearance progress by land type and by Area cleared

1%
8%

91%

cancelled

clearance

technical survey

During 2018, clearance operations were supported by 5 
Mechanical Teams (1 MAG + 4 LAF), and 7 Mine Detection 
Dogs Teams (MDD) from LAF, as secondary assets supporting 
the clearance teams. Explosive detection dogs (EDD) team 
from NPA, started as a pilot project in performing TS for cluster 
munitions. Results are successful and encouraging, and the 
team will start operations in 2019.

Percentages of
NTS recommendations

NOTES

The released areas in the above table include lands released 
by NTS.

NTS also helped release 2,817,200 m2 of Mined Areas (MA), 
as explained in the following point, which makes the total 
amount of released land in 2018 = 5,269,797 m2.

The number of handed over certificates delivered for 
released lands in 2018 is 30.

TYPE                                         CBU'S (M2)          
DANGEROUS

AREA (M2)
MINE FIELDS

(M2)
TOTAL (M2)

BASELINE

RELEASED IN 2018

PERCENTAGE OF
RELEASED M2 (IN 2018)
TO BASELINE

AGGREGATE CLEARED

PERCENTAGE OF
RELEASED M2 (ALL)
TO BASELINE

REMAINING
CONTAMINATED

63,272,091

1,167,652

1.85%

47,261,599

74.70%

16,010,492

44,604,693

861,426

1.93%

30,434,858

68.23%

14,169,835

54,179,443

394,886

0.73%

34,505,978

63.69%

19,673,465

162,056,227

2,423,964

1.50%

112,202,435

69.24%

49,853,792

1- 2 LAND RELEASE

In 2018, there has been a modification of the initial baseline. 
After the impact survey was made in Lebanon, dangerous 
areas were defined with basic information. Some of the DAs 
had polygons, others where estimated with a circular shape 
boundaries. The sizes of these estimated circular boundaries 
were enormous. LMAC decided to change these to a more 
logical sizes. Based on the fade out distance for cluster 
munitions which forms an area of 10,000 m2 in Lebanon, all 
DAs with no threat of mines were changed in size to 10,000 
m2. The result was a reduction of the initial baseline by   
4,448,942 m2.

In addition, in 2018 LMAC amended the approach used to 
deal with changes in tasks due to fade out that falls outside 
the initially defined boundaries of the task. This approach 
ultimately led to stabilizing fluctuations in the initial baseline. 
Accordingly LMAC decided to adopt the constant baseline in 
the data base. Any increase in the size of tasks, will be shown 

as productivity. This means the original size of the task will be 
deducted from the initial baseline, and the extra cleared m2 
will be registered as productivity. By reviewing the previously 
cleared tasks, the result was a reduction in the initial baseline 
by 4,290,513 m2. This change affected also the aggregate 
cleared area.

Mined Areas (MA) are areas that were “skipped” before because 
they were inaccessible. The size of these areas was entered as a 
separate amount. Some of these became accessible with time, 
and NTS was performed on it.

In 2018, the released size of MA = 2,817,200m2.
New dangerous areas reported was entered in the data base 
and this increased the initial baseline. The following table will 
be adopted as new baseline and amount remaining for 
clearance. This table does not include the data coming from 
the north east region.

Table 5: Amended clearance progress by land type and by Area cleared

Areas cleared (x 1000 m2) Percentages of Land

TYPE                                         CBU'S (M2)          
DANGEROUS

AREA (M2)
MINE FIELDS

(M2)
TOTAL (M2)

BASELINE

RELEASED IN 2018

PERCENTAGE OF
RELEASED M2 (IN 2018)
TO BASELINE

AGGREGATE CLEARED

PERCENTAGE OF
RELEASED M2 (ALL)
TO BASELINE

REMAINING
CONTAMINATED

54,779,558

1,167,652

2.13%

43,010,632

78.52%

11,768,926

45,355,968

861,426

1.90%

30,381,206

66.98%

14,974,762

54,055,771

394,886

0.73%

34,582,484

63.98%

19,473,287

154,191,297

2,423,964

1.57%

107,974,322

70.03%

46,216,975

MINEFIELDS

DANGEROUS AREA

CLUSTER MUNITIONS

63.98%

66.98%

78.52%

36.02%

33.02%

21.48% remaining

released
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1- 3 NORTH EAST REGION (NER)

On 16 of July, operations were launched in the North Eastern 
Border Region. Both MAG and NPA deployed a team each, 
to survey an area that exceeds 300 km2 and suspected to 
be contaminated with mine/ERW but mostly with IEDs. The 
first phase was completed as planned after 3 months. This 
exercise resulted in the identification of an area of 0.642 km2 
of CHA, and 0.668 km2 of SHA approximately. The clearance 
phase started at once, but was halted after 2 weeks due to 
severe weather conditions. It is expected that operations 
will resume end of February to mid-March 2019. All SHAs are 
recommended for TS.

Some of the areas in the region that LMAC doesn’t have any 
information about, will constitute a second phase for combined 
NTS+TS. This means that the baseline of contamination may 
increase. Other areas are inaccessible, and therefore, are 
to  be omitted from operations till this condition changes in 
the future. A response team will be built, trained and ready for 
that purpose in the future.

IN THIS RESPECT
THE UK  
DECIDED TO SUPPORT
THE LMAC THROUGH ITS UNDP 
PROJECT BY ESTABLISHING
AN OFFICE IN THE NORTH EAST 
BORDER REGION RAS BAALBEK 
which enabled LMAC officer to be in close proximity to 

operations in the region and to coordinate closely with 

implementing agencies dispatching officers when needed 

based on the dire need of the North Eastern Border 

Community, previously oppressed by ISIS and other terrorist 

groups, to resume development through land release for 

agriculture livelihood and housing purposes and reducing 

the number of victims.

Table 6: CHA baseline for NER by type of threat

84,079                             120,050                                 27,197                      410,329                                     641,655

CBU                                      DA                                MF                                             IED                                           TOTAL

2 - SOCIO ECONOMIC IMPACT ASSESSMENT REPORT

In order to assess the real impact of mine action on 
development, LMAC with the support of the UNDP project 
funded by the EU developed a comprehensive analysis 
research study of the major potential benefits of mine action 
over time which reflects the implications of contamination 
and ultimately the cost of conflicts. 

The study does not limit the benefits of mine action on 
commercial returns related to the use of land such as 
agriculture but uses more complex valuations including 
elements that have no commercial value such as the value of a 
human life, the beauty of a natural landscape and others.

Valuation of benefits of lives saved, forest protected and jobs 
created among others, enables donors and policy makers to 
address mine action from a development and humanitarian

perspective in line with the Sustainable Development Goals.  
This study aims to assess the potential benefit of mine action 
in a common value of currency. The main result stemming 
from this study is that for each 1 USD spent for mines/ERW 
action led, in average, into a benefit of 4.15 USD. 

ECONOMIC BENEFIT FROM LIFESAVING IN 
TERMS OF ECONOMIC PRODUCTIVITY AND 
WELFARE OF INDIVIDUALS, ACCOUNTED TO 
17.0% OF THE TOTAL BENEFITS, while benefit 

from agriculture and grazing accounted for 22.0% of total 

benefits, while other economics activities accounted, 

including residential area development accounted to 48.7% 

of total benefits; while clearance of forest does yield a non-

negligible 10.7% of total benefits.

3 - INFORMATION MANAGEMENT

Recognizing that information management is a core engine 
of accuracy and effectiveness in mine action, LMAC in 2018 
embarked in modernizing the IT equipment and software. 
The IM section comprises a dedicated team of LMAC and 
UNDP staff that prepares clearance tasks for the LAF-ER teams, 
international and local implementing agencies in addition to 
gathering and consolidating data that are analyzed and used 
for decision making, among other essential activities. 

ONE OF THE MOST SIGNIFICANT ACHIEVEMENTS 
IS THE DEVELOPMENT OF A NEW WEBSITE 
THAT INCLUDES A REAL TIME MAP OF 
CONTAMINATION AND CLEARANCE PROGRESS. 
In addition, the site updates regularly essential indicators such 
as the number of victims, the number of accidents and the 
latest percentage of remaining contamination.

Accordingly, with the support of UNDP project funded by the 
Embassy of Norway LMAC procured servers (to be delivered in 2019) 

that will enable the harmonization and synchronization of 
information and data between the headquarters and the 
Regional Mine Action Centers. 

In this respect, the UNDP project with the funding of 
the UK government supported the procurement of IT 
equipment for the Ras Baalbek Office thereby contributing 
to the management, monitoring and quality management of 
operations in the region.

As for the software IMSMA, with the support of DFID and MAG, 
LMAC will acquire the new version of IMSMA Core enabling 
greater accuracy and enhanced interaction with stakeholders 
including donors. 

The information managements section benefited from several 
trainings to enhance the capacity of the staff.  This knowledge 
acquired was then transferred through workshops benefiting 
LMAC staff and Implementing agencies.

1       This value does not intend to imply the value of life of these individuals, but is rather an economic estimation of their contribution to the 
     economy and their gained welfare from it.
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4 - QUALITY ASSURANCE OF RELEASED LANDS

The Lebanon Mine Action Center (LMAC) uses the process of 
quality management (QM) as a key function in all demining 
activities. It is a two-stage approach to ensure quality-demining 
operations and guarantee that the land released to owner(s) 
is safe. Accreditation for the Implementing Agencies (IA) is 
generally renewable based on past performances throughout 
the years. No new IA applied for land release accreditation in 
2018, and two new IA had their MRE SOP accredited. Team 
accreditation on the other hand, is renewed based on on-
site QA and QC assessments conducted by LMAC as long as 
appropriate performance levels having been achieved in the 
previous year. On the individual level, all personnel involved 
directly in operations are re-evaluated at the beginning of the 
year. In 2018, 103 operational accreditation were issued.

Although QA monitoring is internally conducted by all 
accredited IAs, it is also conducted externally by the LMAC’s QA/
QC Section, which covers operations, planning and training, 
making sure that teams abide by the IA SOP and the NMAS.

In 2018, the total number of QA visits completed was 911.

The following table shows details regarding visits done to NGOs. 

It shows high level of adherence by NGOs to the NMAS and 
SOPs. Demining incidents and accidents were investigated by 
the NGOs. LMAC always conducts independent investigations, 
and appropriate actions are taken to ensure increased safety 
and development of lessons learned.

This indicates that strict management reflects in better 
adherence to the SOP and NMAS. The analysis of the above 
figures indicates that the percentage of unacceptable reports 
is 5.5% which is higher than last year. This is due to the increase 
in the number of the working teams. Important remarks from 
these reports were circulated when necessary.

Quality Control (QC) from LMAC focuses on the inspection 
of the final product, to make sure that land handed over to 
its owner(s) is safe to use to the agreed minimum depth. 
Quality Control is designed to help all those involved 
identify and resolve any problems that arise in the 
achievement of the desired goal. During 2018, two teams of 
quality control were deployed and the total number of tasks 
was 32, the total area checked was 63,558 m2. All 32 tasks 
were recommended for completion.

ORGANISATIONS

QUALITY ASSURANCE

MAG

LAMINDA

NPA

DCA
POD
H I

TOTAL

44

6

12

16

6

19

103

267

52

104

205

29

115

772

4

1

-

1

-

-

6

5

-

8

4

5

-

22

3

1

1

3

-

-

8

9

6

9

22

0

4

50

323
60

125
229
40

134
911

ONE REMARKABLE NOTE
IS THAT ONE OF THE IA
DID NOT RECEIVE
ANY WARNING
THROUGHOUT THE YEAR, 
WHILE LOOKING
AT THE INTERNAL WARNINGS 
IT SHOWED THAT
THE SAME IA HAS
THE HIGHEST NUMBER.

5 - NATIONAL MINE ACTION STANDARDS

In 2017 LMAC initiated the revision of the NMAS with the 
support of a UNDP international expert. The official new 
version was released on March 2018 and was followed by a 
training for clearance organizations. 

In terms of efficiency, the release on the new NMAS is a 
considerable achievement. Accordingly, decreasing the 
excavation depth to 15 cm should speed up the clearance 
process by up to 30%.

SUBDIVIDING THE FADE OUT 
FOR BAC AREA
OF 50 TO 35 CM SUB SURFACE 
CLEARANCE +15 CM SURFACE 
CLEARANCE SHOULD SPEED 
UP THE CLEARANCE PROCESS 
BY UP TO 51%.

In an effort to keep up-to-date with field implementation 
and based on the recommendations of the country coalition 
and with the support of the Norwegian embassy, a technical 
working group was created that meets quarterly. 

The Norwegian embassy has pledged to facilitate these 
meetings that address implementation issues, operational 
remarks and suggestions, standards and interpretation 
of new international standards with the ultimate goal to 
improve efficiency. LMAC plans to review regularly its NMAS 
in particular the IED chapter. In this respect, in 2018 LMAC 
succeeded in having one of its officers appointed as a 
member of the IED Technical Working group for IMAS based 
on the extensive experience the Lebanese army has in dealing 
with IEDs. This achievement will enable LMAC to be in close 
contact with international modifications in standards but 
most importantly will give the chance for the international 
community to benefit from the extensive experience and 
point of view of the Lebanon Mine Action Authority and more 
generally the Lebanese army in IEDs. This knowledge stems 
from the operation in Naher el Bared and the north eastern 
region after the defeat of terrorist such as ISIS and Alnusra

6 - NATIONAL RESOURCES 7 - INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES

Every year the Lebanese armed forces contributes about 9 
million dollars for Mine Action.

THE LEBANESE GOVERNMENT 
DEDICATED 50 BILLION
LEBANESE POUNDS
(AROUND
36.6 USD MILLION)
OVER 5 YEARS FOR CLUSTER 
MUNITIONS CLEARANCE.

In 2018 the procurement process for the first year was 
finalized and 3 Implementing Agencies DCA, POD and 
LAMiNDA are expected to launch operation in early 2019.

DURING 2018, AS A RESULT
OF FUNDRAISING EFFORTS
BY LMAC AND ITS PARTNERS
AND THE SUCCESSFUL 
COORDINATION SUPPORTED
BY THE MAF,
LEBANON WAS ABLE SECURE 
USD 17,173,442.32
FOR THE LEBANON MINE 
ACTION PROGRAM WHICH 
EQUALS A 43% INCREASE
FROM THE PREVIOUS YEAR.
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ORGANIZATION DONOR ACTIVITY AMOUNT 

Japan

Netherlands

European Union

Norway

USA- WRA

Sweden

United Kingdom

Norway

USA- WRA

Japan

European Union

NPA

United Kingdom

France

USA- WRA

European Union

Japan

Blom Bank

France

European Union

Netherlands

USA- WRA

Blom Bank

DCA

Netherlands

USA- WRA

Japan

European Union

Marshall Legacy Institute

UNICEF

European Union

UNDP

United Kingdom

France

Operations

Operations

Operations

Operations

Operations

Operations

Operations

Operations

Operations

Operations

Operations

Operations

Operations

Risk Education

Operations

Operations

Operations

Operations

Operations

Operations

Operations

Operations

Operations

Operations

Operations

Operations

Operations

RE/MVA

MVA

RE

Institutional Strengthening

Institutional Strengthening

Institutional Strengthening

Institutional Strengthening

 $        628,138.00 

 $        635,075.00 

 $        237,736.00 

 $    1,231,671.00 

 $    2,470,852.00 

 $        598,993.00 

 $    1,482,161.00 

 $        914,634.00 

 $        740,182.00 

 $        491,347.00 

 $        673,439.00 

 $          78,049.00 

 $        327,700.00 

 $        107,369.00 

 $        540,921.00 

 $        434,623.00 

 $        468,117.00 

 $        135,447.00 

 $             3,817.00 

 $        691,754.00 

 $        932,784.86 

 $        465,165.00 

 $        107,127.00 

 $          54,810.24 

 $        404,247.22 

 $        322,661.00 

 $        216,809.00 

 $        190,000.00 

 $        133,000.00 

 $        277,600.00 

 $        610,893.00 

 $          70,000.00 

 $          54,000.00 

 $        442,320.00 

 $  17,173,442.32 

MAG

NPA

HI

DCA

LAMINDA

BALAMAND

UNDP

RSHDL

TOTAL 

8 - COOPERATION AND PARTNERSHIPS
8 - 1 THE ARAB REGIONAL COOPERATION PROGRAM FOR MINE ACTION

Based on the ARCP’s three-year strategy 2018 – 2020, LMAC 
with the support of the GICHD proceeded with its activities 
including the organization of regional workshops, the creation 
of a pool of experts from Arab countries, the development of 
a new ARCP website with the support of the UNDP project 
funded by the EU, and the translation of publications related 
to mine action into Arabic.

IN ADDITION, THIS YEAR THE ARCP MAINTAINED 
COMMUNICATIONS WITH SEVERAL EMBASSIES 
OF NON-MEMBERS ARAB COUNTRIES WHICH 
SUCCESSFULLY RESULTED IN THE MEMBERSHIP OF 
THE KINGDOM MOROCCO.

With reference to workshop and meetings, the ARCP with the 
support of GICHD organized 3 valuable events detailed below:

GENDER AND DIVERSITY
IN MINE ACTION

The ARCP organized a Gender and Diversity in mine 
action workshop at the Regional School for Humanitarian 
Demining in Lebanon (RSHDL)on the 10th and 11th of July 
2018. Participants included LMAC officers, representatives 
from Libya, Iraq, Palestine, Yemen, Sudan and Somalia. 
THE OVERALL OBJECTIVE OF THIS WORKSHOP IS 
TO ENABLE NMAA’S IN THE ARAB PROGRAMS TO 
BENEFIT FROM THE GENDER AND DIVERSITY in their 
societies to achieve the goals of their mine action programs.

REGIONAL IMAS
OUTREACH WORKSHOP

The ARCP organized a Regional IMAS Outreach Workshop 
in Mauritania on the 23rd and 24th of October 2018. 
Participants included LMAC officers, representatives from 
Libya, Iraq, Palestine, Sudan, Jordan, Morocco, Mauritania and 
Somalia. The aim of this workshop is to improve relevance, 
performance, safety and sustainability of mine action and to 
build the capacity on developing NMAS and understanding of 
the most recent developments in the IMAS framework and its 
potential implications for NMAS. During this workshop LMAC 
had the opportunity to present the main amendments in the 
new Lebanon NMAS.

REGIONAL AMMUNITION
PRACTITIONER WORKSHOP

The ARCP organized a Regional Ammunition Practitioner 
Workshop in Jordan between the 2nd and the 4th of 
December 2018. Attendants included LMAC officers and 
representatives from Libya, Iraq, Palestine, Sudan, Jordan, 
Morocco, Mauritania and Somalia. The aim of this workshop 
is to build capacity on ammunition safety management 
concept and foundation of practical knowledge in 
ammunition safety, security and stockpile management 
principles at store and depot levels.

CHALLENGES:

While funds allocated to ARCP activities are secured through 
the Arab fund for economic and social development 
organization and for the ARCP Capacity Building from the EU 
till the end of 2019, the main challenge is to secure funding 
after 2019.
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8 - 2  RSHDL

The Regional School for Humanitarian Demining in Lebanon 
plays an important role in terms of building capacity of 
Lebanese and regional skills in Humanitarian Mine Action.  

The School benefited from continuous technical support 
of the embassy of France and financial support of the EU 
embassy, UNDP, Italian embassy, Jammal Trust Bank and a 
private donor Mr. Elie Hourani. 

Accordingly, in march 2018, the official launch of the RSHDL 
operations took place.

As a result, the RSHDL had several successful achievements 
in 2018 in terms of diversity of classes given in conformity 
with international standards, the number of trainings offered 
and the number of military or civilian personnel from the 
organizations in Lebanon and regional countries.

In particular, as a result of the current of the contaminated 
region in the north eastern border of Lebanon, FOR THE 
FIRST TIME AN IED SURVEY CLASS WAS OFFERED in 
cooperation with MAG for LMAC officers and personnel from 
MAG and NPA. 

In addition, an MRE IED class was offered with the support 

of trainers from HI and the Marshall Legacy NGO organized 
another MRE class.

With reference to Mine Victims Assistance, the RSHDL hosted 
two trainings on income generating projects namely bee 
keeping and apple growing with the aim of enhancing 
inclusion in the community. 

As for international cooperation, the RSHDL signed an MOU 
with CPADD for the exchange of trainers and mutual visits 
and meetings of staff resulting in exchange of knowledge 
and experience between the 2 centers.

IN ADDITION, THE RSHDL WITH THE FINANCIAL 
SUPPORT OF THE FRENCH EMBASSY TO BUILD 
A STATE OF THE ART “CHARLES DE GAULLE” 
CONFERENCE ROOM. 

The completion of the second part of the school was made 
possible through the private donation of a business man Mr. 
Elie Hourani.

The school expanded its outreach by holding several events 
attended by numerous stakeholders from embassies and 
relevant organizations. 

Finally a new instructive website was created.

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0
EOD                                           NTS                                          MRE                                          MVA

73

1
6

20 18

36

3

men

women

NUMBER OF TRAINEES BY GENDER

EOD

NTS

MRE

MVA

SUB-TOTAL

33

44.59%

2

9.09%

7

18.42%

0

0%

42

24.27%

41

55.41%

20

90.91%

31

81.58%

39

100%

131

75.73%

74

100%

6

27.27%

38

100%

39

100%

157

90.75%

0

0%

16

72.73%

0

0%

0

0%

16

9.25%

1

1.35%

6

27.27%

18

47.36%

3

7.69%

28

16.18%

73

98.65%

16

72.73%

20

52.64%

36

92.31%

145

83.82%

74

22

38

39

173

TRAINEE'S BACKGROUND TRAINEE'S NATIONALITY TRAINEE'S GENDER
TOTAL NUMBER

MILITARY            CIVILIAN             LEBANESE              OTHER                FEMALE                   MALE

173 TRAINESS
IN 2018

1918



8 - 3  MINE ACTION FORUM

In 2018 the ISG, was replaced by the Mine Action Forum, 
an initiative led by the Norwegian Embassy that aims to 
consolidate customised support to mine action in Lebanon. 

The forum was based on a German initiative at a regional CCM 
meeting in Croatia.

The Embassy of Norway in Lebanon then championed to 
launch the first country coalition model in Lebanon which 
addressed cluster munitions as well as mines and was therefore 
coined Mine Action Forum.

UNDP was designated as the Secretariat to follow up and 
develop progress reports.

THE MINE ACTION FORUM
RESULTED IN
GREATER COORDINATION, 
ENHANCED ACCURACY 
AND COMPLEMENTARITIES, 
SUBSTANTIAL INCREASE
IN SUPPORT
IN PARTICULAR
TARGETED ASSISTANCE.
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THIS YEAR WITNESSED SEVERAL
EXCEPTIONAL IMPROVEMENTS
ON SEVERAL LEVELS,
MAINLY THE INCREASE
OF DESTROYED MINES BY 40 %
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OUTPUT 2:
ALL RESIDENTS OF LEBANON
ARE PROTECTED FROM HARM

1 -  RISK EDUCATION
LMAC RISK EDUCATION INITIATIVES

To these figures the number of "indirect targets" must be added who include among others individuals who received text messages, 
received awareness leaflets, or were active on social media.

THE MEDIA AND MINE RISK 
EDUCATION SECTION
WORKS DILIGENTLY
TO RAISE AWARENESS
AMONG CITIZENS
AND RESIDENTS OF THE RISK
OF EXPLOSIVE OBJECTS
THAT CAN BE ENCOUNTERED.

To this end, the Lebanese Center has carried out awareness 
campaigns in various Lebanese regions. 

THIS YEAR THE SCOPE OF RISK EDUCATION WIDENED 
SIGNIFICANTLY BASED ON THE DIRE NEED FOR 
AWARENESS IN THE NORTH EASTERN BORDER AREA 
WHERE MOST ACCIDENTS HAVE TAKEN PLACE.

In addition, the type of contamination IED necessitates adopting 
new skills, a challenge that LMAC succeeded in realizing.

The number of direct targets this year is as follows:

TARGETED INDIVIDUALS

Women

18,207

men

TOTAL = 38414

20,207

Mine awareness day in several private and public schools in 
south of Lebanon, in cooperation with the United Nations 
Interim Force in Lebanon (UNIFIL) and the United Nations 
Mine Action Service (UNMAS).

MRE training course held in RSHDL-Hammana for military 
personnel from the Lebanon Mine Action Center, and 
civilians from National Steering Committee and NGOs, under 
the supervision of a training team from the Marshall Legacy 
Institute.

Participation in the activities of the Beirut Blom Marathon, 
supported by the EU, where a platform was displayed showing 
Photos of mines, cluster munitions, unexploded ordnances,

warning signs and mannequin wearing PPE; leaflets, posters and 
MRE materials were distributed to participants in the race.

With the participation of the Japanese Embassy in Lebanon, and 
the support of Jammal Trust Bank, a MRE workshop was held in 
Phoenicia hotel – Beirut. Among the attendees were several 
ministers, deputies ambassadors and representatives, UN 
agencies (UNDP, UNMAS), NGOs working in Lebanon and head 
of municipalities and mayors from south and north of Lebanon.

LMAC with the support of UK AID organized 2 RE events in the 
North Eastern Border region raising awareness on the risk of 
IED to a population that is witnessing the highest number of 
accidents in the last 2 years.

RISK EDUCATION EVENTS IN COOPERATION
WITH THE NATIONAL COMMITTEE ON MIRE RISK EDUCATION 
AND IMPLEMENTING AGENCIES

INTERNATIONAL MINE AWARENESS DAY

On the other hand, under the supervision of the Lebanon Mine 
Action Center, the National Committee for Mine Risk Education 
launched various RE activities that included events for school 
children, scouts in camps, farmers, pastoralists and other events 
in sports and cultural clubs, in various Lebanese regions. 

Some clearance organizations (MAG, LAMiNDA, NPA) have 
also implemented various RE activities, such as puppet shows, 
to raise children's awareness of mine risk in public and private 
schools. They have also conducted mine awareness workshops 
and organized exhibitions. The total number of targets were:

TARGETED INDIVIDUALS

Women
Number of activities

5,096 2634,758

menTOTAL

9,854

As part of the International Mine Awareness Day on April4, the 

Lebanon Mine Action Center, in cooperation with the National 

Mine Risk Education Committee and with the participation 

of UNMAS, launched a national awareness campaign that 

included the following sports and cultural activities:

Distribution of mine risk awareness leaflets to individuals 

crossing army checkpoints throughout Lebanon.

Sending SMS messages on mobile phones to Lebanon 

residents in coordination with the Ministry of Communications.

Organizing multiple Mine awareness sessions in various areas, 
including several activities such as cycling event, photo 
exhibitions, Mine Awareness workshops,  trees planting in 
memory of victims of mines and cluster bombs, puppets 
shows, formation of a schoolchildren  human chain with 
awareness messages and slogans: "Together against mines", 
friendly football match for a survivor team, displays of types 
of mines, cluster munitions and unexploded ordnances 
explaining its dangers, and setting up a dummy minefield. 
Educational games and awareness-raising publications were 
also distributed throughout these activities.

Conducting radio and TV interviews with officers from the 
Lebanon Mine Action Center and the Engineering Regiment 
on the campaign's objectives and on the problem of mines 
in Lebanon.
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2 -  MARKING OF HAZARDOUS AREAS

LMAC CONSIDERS MARKING
OF HAZARDOUS AREAS
CRITICAL TO
AVOID ACCIDENTS
AND RAISE AWARENESS.

Every year LMAC strives to make sure that marking are in 
place and have not been destroyed or damaged by nature or 
man-made events. As such the NMAS includes a section on 
Hazardous Marking that describes standards and requirements 
for marking to demarcate hazardous areas.

In addition the NMAS elaborates on the obligations and 
standards related to marking during demining operations.

These standards and requirements have to be included in 
the Implementing Agencies SOPs and are subject to quality 
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OUTPUT 3:
VICTIM ASSISTANCE
IS PROVIDED BASED ON RIGHTS AND NEEDS

3.1 - LMAC MVA CAPACITY STRENGTHENED
AND COORDINATION INTENSIFIED

Survivors of mines/ERW accidents are often disabled for life 
and are in an immediate need for long term care, rehabilitation 
as well as social and economic support.

MINE VICTIM ASSISTANCE IS A MAIN PILLAR OF 
THE LMAC STRATEGY. This kind of support necessitates 
increased coordination between stakeholders to address the 
needs of the survivors. To this end, LMAC seeks to intensify 
coordination through the National Steering Committee for 
mine victims’ assistance.

Accordingly, in 2018 two new NGOs were added to the 
committee namely the Future Lebanese Scouts and the Red in 
Circle organizations.

The IMSMA database includes records of 3799, segregated by 
age, sex, and cause of injury. While the number of casualties 
has decreased from 28 in 2017 to 22 in 2018, it is still quite high 
compared to the years before the contamination of the north 
eastern border (2016 recorded 7 victims). As indicated in the 
chart below the age group 19 and above were the most affected. 
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Table 1: Segregation by age population in 2018

injured

killed

The highest number of victims was unfortunately at Arsal, following the end of military operations. The chart shows the number 
of victims in 2018 per province.

3.2 - QUALITY VICTIM ASSISTANCE 2018

1 - INCOME GENERATING PROJECT:

LMAC organized multiple workshops on income generation for victims. These are extremely important enabling survivors with 
disabilities to become self-supporting and re-integrated in society. These training workshops were funded by EU (86%) and MLI (14%), 
and in cooperation with the MVA Steering Committee of LMAC

INCOME GENERATION PROJECTS FUNDED BY EU:

1- The University of Balamand conducted a 3 day income 
generating Workshop focusing on agriculture in Arsal for 12 
Lebanese mine victims.

Participants presented and submitted project proposals on the 
relevant topics.

2- An IGT Workshop on livestock for 16 participants, was 
held at the Office of Vision Association for Development and 
Rehabilitation Care at Ghaza-Bekaa.

3-  A Entrepreneurship workshop was held at the office of the 
Lebanese association for social and health care at Ghoubairi-
Beirut, educating 10 victims on.

4- NRDC conducted an IGT workshop on Entrepreneurship in 
Bakaata-Chouf for a period of three days for 11 survivors.

5- LWAH conducted an Entrepreneurship income generation 
project in Bakaata-Chouf for a period of three days; for 11 
survivors.

Figure 1: Value of mines/ERW/IED casualties by province.
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INCOME GENERATION PROJECTS FUNDED BY MLI:

In July 2018, MLI in partnership with the University of the 
Balamand supported the LMAC in executing 5 income 
generating projects (beekeeping, apple trees planting) for 40 
mine victim survivors of landmines at the regional demining 
school in Hammana. All participants received a certificate of 
attendance and completion of training.

The participants prepared their proposals for income 
generation projects. The MVA national steering committee 
evaluated the proposals and selected the winners.

The numbers of grant winners are classified by categories of 
projects:

Table 2: Income Generating Project Trainings	
Grants where distributed in an official ceremony on 14 December 2018 at the “Regional School for Humanitarian Demining 
Lebanon” at Hammana

NUMBER OF GRANTS PROJECT

6

2

4

5

20

14

cherry trees plantation

livestock

beekeeping

(livestock (cows

entrepreneurship

Apple trees and beekeeping

FUNDED
BY

EU

MLI

2018 PLACE NGO TOPIC
NUMBER OF

PARTICIPANTS WINNERS

21-27 Jan 

19-23 July

24-29 Sept

24-29 Sept

13-18 Dec

6-8 dec

9-13 July

Kana - Tyre

Irsal

Bekaata Chouf

Ghazza West Bekaa

Ghoubairi

Sarafand

Hammana

IRSA

Balamand

NRDC

Vision

LASHC (Leb assoc. 
for social  and 
health care)

LWAH

Balamand

Bees Keeping

Cherry

Livestock

Livestock (Cows)

Entrepreneurship

Entrepreneurship

Apple and bees

10

12

11

14

10

10

40

107

4

6

2

5

5

3

14

39TOTAL

2 - PHYSICAL REHABILITATION
AND REINTEGRATION:

The European Union (EU) and the Marshal Legacy Institute (MLI) 
are one of the leading organizations that strive to empower the 
life of victims with disabilities through installing new prosthetic 
devices and maintaining previously installed ones in great 
condition free of charge.

In 2018, 40 survivors benefited from prosthetic and orthotic 
services through funding made available by the EU MLI awarded 
Lebanon through LMAC a victim assistance project consisting of 
providing 47 survivors with physical rehabilitation.

PROSTHETIC DEVICES - EU

In 2018, 40 survivors benefited from prosthetic and orthotic 
services through funding made available by the EU MLI awarded 
Lebanon through LMAC a victim assistance project consisting of 
providing 47 survivors with physical rehabilitation.

PSYCHOLOGICAL
AND PSYCHOSOCIAL SUPPORT - EU

SUPPORTING TUITION FEES – DCA 

In 2018, six psychosocial support interventions were offered 
to mine survivors funded by EU. Interactive sessions on mental 
health, with appropriate adaptation per cohort were delivered 
to participants. 
Under the supervision of the Lebanon Mine Action, the 
University of Balamand, and the National Steering Committee 
conducted workshops funded by EU on the following topics:
1- The importance of physical activity and healthy diet 
organized.
2- Amputation and diabetes workshop
3- The quality and levels of amputation and care before and 
after the prosthesis and how to take care of the artificial limb 
was organized on 16/11/2018.

In 2018, a survey of mine victims (including survivors, children 
of survivors, and family members of those deceased) took 
place through the NGOs member of the MVA National Steering 
Committee and twenty were selected to have their tuition fees 
partially funded with DCA funding.

3.2 - MINE VICTIMS’
RIGHTS ADVOCACY
ON THE OCCASION OF THE INTERNATIONAL DAY 
OF PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES, LEBANON MINE 
ACTION CENTER (LMAC) AND THE NATIONAL 
STEERING COMMITTEE FOR MINE VICTIMS 
ORGANIZED THE SECOND PARLIAMENTARY MEETING 
FOR LANDMINE SURVIVORS IN LEBANON THAT WAS 
FUNDED BY E.U AND SUPPORTED BY UNDP.

This event was launched for the second time with an opening 
session attended by four guests’ speakers. 

Under the auspice of the speaker of the house Mr. Nabih Berri, 
represented by his wife the president of LWAH association Ms. 
Randa Berri, and in presence of the Director of the LMAC Brigadier 
General Ziad Naser, Mr. Rein Nieland the Head  of Operations-
Governance and Security Delegation of the European Union 
to Lebanon, Mrs. Celine Moyroud the UNDP Country Director- 
Lebanon, Minister of Social Affairs H.E. Mr. Pierre AbouAssi, 
more than 15 Parliament Members, representatives of foreign 
embassies, NGO committee members, and 65 landmine survivors 
who were seated in Parliament member seats.

Throughout the event, all the speakers showed their appreciation 
for giving them the chance to participate in advocating the rights 
of mine victims. The speakers highlighted the importance of 
reintegrating victims in society.

Afterwards, landmine survivors’ interventions discussed the need 
to apply the law for the rights of persons with disabilities, law 
220/2000. The Minister of Social Affairs and the representatives 
of the ministries of Health, Agriculture and Labor discussed the 
right of employment and depicted the qualifications of persons 
with disabilities that can be equal to the qualifications of any 
other person, and laid out the law articles that must be applied 
as soon as possible to relieve the injustice they have to live every 
day of their lives, and ease the sufferings of families of persons 
with disabilities.

At the end of the meeting recommendations were issued by 
H.E. Dr. Michel Moussa, head of the Parliamentary Human Rights 
Committee, insisting on the importance of working towards 
the application of the law 220/2000 and the ratification of the 
International Convention of Persons with Disabilities.
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CHALLENGES
Undeniably, the key challenge to mine action in Lebanon is 
funding despite the government’s commitment and donations 
from external donors.

FUNDRAISING FOR LAND RELEASE MAINTAINING INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT

While national and international funding has increased 
considerably in 2018, one of our major donors, the EU, 
will discontinue mine action support by the end of 2019. 
Accordingly, the principal challenge resides in raising funds to 
complete all the remaining tasks.  In this respect despite the 
exceptional achievement of LMAC and its partners in terms 
of efficiency, accuracy and quality assurance, the number of 
teams remains the main impediment to reach the deadline 
of 2021 set by the CCM. The socio economic study developed 
this year estimates that remaining funds needed are about 
414 million USD. Other challenges includes the widening of 
the MRE scope in terms of geography and contamination type 
and enhancing the inclusion of victims.

LMAC believes that a strong national institution is a must for 

ensuring proper monitoring and quality assurance/control of 

land release based on international recognized standards. 

The Institutional support provided by UNDP will come 

to a halt by the end of 2019 while LMAC is still in need of 

institutional support whether it is through the enhancement 

of information management, donor coordination, reporting 

and fundraising or capacity building in particular to issues 

related to IED whether it is NMAS chapter, MRE, Clearance, 

Quality Assurance/ Control or MVA.

FUTURE STEPS
LMAC seeks to intensify land release thereby contributing 
to trigger socio-economic development in all regions of 
Lebanon. To this end, LMAC will strive to enhance efficiency 
in land release whether it is through cancellation, reduction 
or clearance. This could not be achieved without a strong 
information management. As such the procurement of servers 
is in its final stages and in 2019 the Information management 
will benefit from a synchronized and harmonized data between 
the Lebanon mine action center and the regional offices. In 
addition, a new version of IMSMA core will be put in place 
enabling all stakeholders including donors to interactively 
follow up on accurate progress in eth field.

Another major socio-economic contribution in the inclusion 
of people with disability in general and in particular survivors 
of mine accidents. This year LMAC plans to work closely with 
the private sector companies bridging the gap between 
established corporations and people with disability triggering 
a proper inclusion through training companies on potential 
ways to be more inclusive.

MRE will continuously expand its scope to include all residents 
of contaminated regions in Lebanon whether it is the south, 
the north, the north eastern border or other areas.

As such to reach the highest number of residents the MRE 
department will launch a series of risk education training of 
trainers with a special focus on IED for regions contaminated 
by terrorist groups such as ISIS.

The quality assurance/ control department will coordinate 
closely with implementing agencies to adapt field work to 
NMAS and update the IED chapter in NMAS while 

Both the ARCP and the RSHDL have important roles in one of 
the most contaminated regions of the world. As such we will 
intensify coordination and cooperation with all stakeholders 
to serve the region and support in sharing knowledge and 
experience in HMA with the ultimate objective of preventing 
accidents and injuries, contributing to peace building and 
stability and triggering socio-economic development. 
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